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DISCLAIMER

This document contains certain forward-looking information that is subject to a number of factors that
may influence the accuracy of the statements and the projections upon which the statements are based.
There can be non assurance that the projections or forecasts will ultimately prove to be accurate;
accordingly, the Company makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy of such information

or the likelihood that the Company will perform as projected.
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AGENDA

] 2023: Execution and Completion of Energy Transition
- Key Figures
- Recent Developments
] Results Review
- Business Environment
- FY 2023 Production & EBITDA
- Investments
 Key Financials
- Profit & Loss
- Cash Flow Statement

1 2024 Guidance and Conclusions
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A STRONG SET OF RESULTS IN 2023 )
EBITDA (€ mn) CAPEX (€ mn)
502 500850 o000 490520 920 946

e—e EBITDA Margin

Bl International

500-600
400-500 489

W ltaly
M Corporate
B Guidance

[l Guidance range

[ (22)
2022 2023 Guidance evolution 2023 2022 2023 Guidance evolution 2023
Net Profit (€ mn) NFP (€ bn)
226 . [ Actual B Guidance [l Guidance range
Dividend 1415 4 4
confirmed at 1434  1.3-1.4 :

129 €1/sh
2022 2023 31/12/2022 2023 Guidance evolution 31/12/2023

Strong results driven by larger installed capacity coupled with an efficient financial structure -




COMPLETION OF OUR ENERGY TRANSITION
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CCGT divestment crucial for ‘Net Zero’ Target

4

Carbon Index % [g CO, e/KWh] (Scope 1+2+3)

ESG Achievements in 2023/early 2024

MBA......... l I é‘:“"s ERG confirmed the "A-List" of the Carbon Disclosure Project
- 100% e _ o
(A vs Base year) :— 90% 7 22%
ESG (10%) I I
ROADMAP g -96% '-3:“'2‘- The Science Based Target initiative approves ERG's Net Zero targets
TO NET ZERO = 12% \ Ls /4 o
- (-88%) I
= (o5%) = 1%
- (-99%) RLLON . . .
R g‘ ‘s ERG is confirmed among the Corporate Knights "Global 100"
- K
2020 2022 2023 2027 2040
(Base year) Asset Rotation SBTi Near Term SBTi Long Term
CCGT Target Target
Evolution of Capital Employed (€ bn)
2008 2020 @ today!"
Solar
COMPLETION @ Hydro
OF ENERGY ® Wind 3.3
TRANSITION

@ Natural Gas
Qil

QuALITY 5 GENDER
EDUCATION EQUALITY

GOODHEAIH
ANDWELBENG

1 Fovne 3
I

DEGENT WORK AND
ECONDNNC GROWTH

9 INDUSTRY. INNOVATION| 10 REDUCED
ANDINFRASTRUCTURE INEQUALITIES
& |G

1 RESPONSIBLE

1 CURATE 15 FE 16 PEACE JUSTICE PARTNERSHIP
CONSUNPTION ACTION ONLAN ANDSTRONG FOR THEGOALS.
AND PEODUCTION s, INSTITUTIONS
| v
1 =

(V) Figures as of today do not include CCGT, which is accounted in FY 2023 under IFRS5 amongst the assets under disposal
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ACHIEVEMENTS IN 2023/EARLY 2024

Transformation in a pure RES player completed with the sale of CCGT thermal plant

Entered the US market through a strategic partnership with Apex for a 317MW Wind & Solar portfolio

Wind Repowering: start-up of Partinico-Monreale (42MW) and Camporeale (50MW)

A A ey ey Aoy | Ay

Growth —
Wind Greenfield: +92MW in UK (Creag Riabhach), and +47MW in ltaly (Roccapalumba)
M&A: strengthened our presence in Solar in Spain (+174MW) and in France (73.2MW)
Storage: Vicari BESS plant (12.5MW) in construction, to be up and running in 3Q 2025

Revenue -

Securitization _I Quasi regulated revenues to the tune of 84% in 2023
Corporate -
P —- Buy Back Programme: purchased 3.7mn own shares'"

(' ERG now holds 4,540,080 shares equals to 3.0203% of share capital

EMARKET
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ENTERING THE US WIND & SOLAR MARKE

Transaction Overview Rationale

« Agreement with Apex Clean Energy Holdings for a strategic
partnership (75% ERG's stake) to manage an operating Wind &
Solar portfolio (for a total of 317MW)

» Apex will continue the operational management of the assets

* First investment in the US renewable market boosting ERG's
geographical diversification

* US to become one of the largest ERG’s market abroad

* Plants located in highly attractive wind / solar resource zones

* Equipment provided by best-in-class O&Ms / EPCs

 Stable revenues ensured through long-term power purchase
agreements

} o * Assets benefitting from tax equity investments with market-
Location (within the MISO) leading counterparts

 Stable investment return in a favorable regulatory environment

» Cooperation agreement for additional 1GW solar and onshore
wind projects under development

* Closing expected within 1H 2024

Great Pathfinder (MISO)/‘,
lowa: 224.4MW

N\

Wind & Solar Plants Overview

Total Capacity: 317 MW (224MW Wind + 92MW Solar)
Energy Production: ~1TWh (~ 35% average load factor)
Mulligan (MISO) Enterprise Value: $270mn

lllinois: 92.4MW
COD/commissioning: Feb. 2023 (Wind), July 2022 (Solar)

12-year Corporate PPA for each plant with

Route to Market: primary off-takers
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SIGNIFICANT EXECUTION FROM 2020 TO FY 2023

309

Creag Solar
2020 2021 2022 Riabhach  NCLRPW! g 2023

Keep delivering on our growth strategy with a mix of internal projects and M&A

(" Partinico-Monreale + Camporeale: gross capacity post-repowering = 42MW + 50MW
2 Fregenal (26MW) + Garnacha (149MW)
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A PLATFORM OF PPA WITH TIER 1 OFF-TAKERS TO STABILIZE REVENUES W,
I

] [ e | [cotorsmenne | T =M |[ el [ e | v
1 et || e ey |[ mesriee |[ oo e owr |
—~ ﬁ%ﬁreenfield Craiz\g/;iztr]:?:tTe;r(])/MW Fixed Price 3;/:?32 EDElectroRoute Pa;iiog:/c\)/:lﬁe d Jul 21 V
PN %Greenfield Sandy Kno::ilf;g\';)vg Riabhach Fixed Price T;ﬁg;s eNGie ~322§Y!:4Y Mar '22 V

= creenil oW P ait Fioar || From COD foup. Apr 24 Google Pay 6 Producod Aug 22 v
’i\ | A Repowering Partinizg&/\l/\c;nreale Fixed Price 1‘126?,;;3 [= essiLorLuxorTIcA Nggfg%gg Mar '23 V

I|‘ ‘I Greenfield Cha;gmv?/olar Fixed Price 1 J5a¥]egr53 Lles Mousquetaires PayN:gtli\:\érc‘i/Jce d Apr ‘23 V
1 Wt [ e | [oatorsmauns |[ =TIM oy s |
N e R e = T | ¥
I~ '| B contion Roc‘im\',‘\’/mba Fixed Price o 0028 e Ao 1) Google Pa;g’g:’;’:ﬂ y Feb '24 v
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(o521 ) (o721 )
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O
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2023

|= EssiLorLUXOTTICA  les Mousquetaires == TIM

i

TOT: ca. 2.0TWh/Y
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2024

&7 | Google
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A SOLID FINANCIAL STRUCTURE

Gross debt at 31/12/2023

@ Corporate Loans
® Green Bonds

© Project Finance

Fully hedged and
not exposed to
market volatility

Leverage (NFP/EBITDA)
__________ 4.0
== Financial Policy
o—o Net Debt/EBITDA
2.7 4=2'8
2022 2023
All-in Cost of Debt(": 1.4% 1.3%
EURIBOR 6m: 2.7% 3.9%

A strong and efficient balance sheet to support growth and a sustainable dividend policy

() Cost of outstanding gross debt as of 31 December 2023

FitchRatings

Issuer Default Rating:
BBB- Stable

“ERG's 'BBB-'IDR affirmation reflects visible cash
flow generation from its largely long-term incentivised
and contracted clean-energy production, its
progressive diversification in mature EU markets,
including UK, and solar technology....”

Teleborsa: distribution and commercial use strictly prohibited
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Repayment Schedule based on stock as of December 2023 (€ bn)

~1.5 ~2.0

~1.7
~0.5
0.6
~0.5 ~0.02
~0.6
~0.02
Liquidity 2024 2025 2026 >2026 Total

Uncommitted Facilities
Undrawn committed RCF

Liquidity

M Corporate Loans
[ Project Finance

M Green Bonds
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BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

All-in Wind Prices!" (/MWh) All-in Solar Prices!" (&/MWh)

213
305
134 \
127
124

120
\ J— 1037
88 o 96
85 s 83
67 72
39 , 96
85~
4Q 2022 1Q 2023 20 2023 3Q 2023 4Q 2023 4Q 2022 1Q 2023 2Q 2023 3Q 2023 4Q 2023
— |taly - France — Germany — Poland Romania — Bulgaria —_— UK@ Spain - Sweden

(1 Prices net of clawback measures n

(2 UK prices net of balancing revenues
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A SNAPSHOT OF FY AND 4Q 2023 RESULTS: PRODUCTION

2023 2022 A Energy Production (GWh): 402023 40 2022 A 2023 2022
2,784 2,312 472 Italy: 8561 b67 284
2528 2062 466 . Wind 812 529 283
1,315 1,076 239 France: 435 343 92
1219 982 237 . Wind 422 337 90 45% 47%
629 556 73 Germany - Wind: 217 1563 64 . 'Eta'z .
urop

742 615 128 East Europe - Wind: 236 160 75 40 2023 40 2022
455 226 229 UK & Nordics - Wind: 129 81 48

6,139 4,956 1,183 Total Energy Production 1,925 1,331 594

638 638 of which, Perimeter effect: 110 110

579 579 e Wind &2 82 44%
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A SNAPSHOT OF FY AND 4Q 2023 RESULTS: EBITDA

2023 2022 A Adjusted EBITDA (€ mn): 40 2023 40 2022 A 2023 202211)
294 288 7 Italy: 81 54 27

216 218 (2) e Wind 70 46 24

79 70 9 e Solar 77 8 2

78 55 23 France: 30 18 11 el

t
73 50 23 o Wind 30 18 71 o
@® Europe

5 5 0 e Solar 0 (0) 0

65 70  (5) Germany - Wind: 20 27 () >4% 55%
48 72 (24) East Europe - Wind: 11 12 (1)

37 24 13 UK & Nordics - Wind: 16 6 10

20 18 2 Spain - Solar: 3 2 1

(22) (25) 3 Corporate: (5) (8) 2
520 502 19 Total Adjusted EBITDA"™ 155 112 44 ® Wind

63 63 of which, Perimeter effect: 17 17 Solar

62 62 e Wind 6 6

6 6 e Solar 0 0

() 1t refers to figures net of clawback measures. Please refer to page 19 for reconciliation of gross and net figures
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INVESTMENTS

B Sweden

France

Spain

UK

M&A:
6381 <

Eastern Europe

Germany

M&A:
184(2) Italy

[ Corporate

653

123 112

\Lmeeeeeedl 219 VIZA. -_.ﬁ
(3) u-- -
3 4 29 BY

2022 2023 4Q 2022 4Q 2023

2

" M&A CAPEX related to related to Valentia Solar acquisition in Spain (€100mn), plus Siena Solar acquisition (€115mn) and Donatello Wind acquisition (€396mn), both of them in
Italy, and Corlacky Wind acquisition in UK (€27mn)

2 M&A CAPEX related to the closing in Spain of two Solar acquisitions: Garnacha (on June 23, 2023, for about €152mn), and Fregenal (on June 30, 2023 for an amount of €31mn)

3 M&A CAPEX mailny related to Corlacky Wind acquisition in UK (€27mn)
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ADJUSTED P&L

2023

520

(215)

305

(6)

(0)

299

(71)

228

2)

226

(7)

219

24%

2022

502

(229)

273

(25)

248

(175)

133

(4)

129

76

145

46%

Euro millions

Adjusted EBITDA""

Amortization and depreciation

Adjusted EBIT

Net financial income (expenses)

Net income (loss) from equity investments
Adjusted Results before taxes

Income taxes

Adjusted Results on continued operations
Minority interests

Adjusted Net Profit

Aajusted Results on discontinued operations (3)
Adjusted Results for the period

Tax Rate

Note: figures based on NO GAAP measures
(W EBITDA net of clawback measures.

20 Net Profit net of clawback measures.

) Figures refer to CCGT Results

40 2023

155
(54)
101
(0)
(0)
101
(24)
77
0
77
(1)
76

24%

40 2022

112
(63)
49

(7)

42
(29)

13

14
(1)
13

69%
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EXTRAORDINARY CLAWBACK AND WINDFALL TAXES EFFECTS

2023 2022 AtEBITDA level (€ mn): 40 2023 40 2022 2023 2022 AtNET PROFITmIeveI (Emn): 40 2023 40 2022
532 537 EBITDA gross of clawback measures 158 126 235 212 Net Profit gross of clawback measures/Windfall taxes 79 43
12 35 (-) Clawback measures: 3 15 9 83 (-) Clawback measures/Windfall taxes: 2 30

0 7 Italy - 2 0 67 Italy - 20

6 7 France 2 7 4 5 France 2 5

- 2 Germany - 2 - 2 Germany - 2

0 Spain 0 0 Spain 0

6 19 East Europe'” 0 4 5 16 EastEurope” 0 3
520 502 EBITDA net of clawback measures 155 112 226 129 Net Profit net of clawback measures/Windfall taxes 77 14

(" Net profit post-Minorities
20 In Romania clawbacks measures internalized in price mechanisms as of 2023
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CERTIFIED

2023 CASH FLOW STATEMENT

B NFP

B Commodities Derivatives

(€ mn)
61 11 (153)
154
17 (93)
. 1434 (5620 489 1,445
1 4
45
1
Adj. Net Debt)  Adij. Nez;""i’tr:;”g CAPEX &  Dividend o~ Financial Commodity .  Thermo Adj. Net Debt
31/12/2022 EBITDA? &szes Acquisitions  paid® y charges  derivatives Disposal®  31/12/2023

() Figures from continuing operations

(2} Figure net of clawback measures for €12mn

(3) Qut of which €6mn to Minorities

@ It includes prepayment fee for €smn related to one-off fee related to liability management

) It includes mainly +€28mn fair value IRS, and -€11mn others n
6) It refers to CCGT disposal whose EV was €191mn
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EXTREME VOLATILITY IN NATURAL GAS AND ELECTRICITY PRICES

Electricity prices — 2024 daily fwd prices evolution (€/MWh) 2024 ERG’s hedging through PPA, CFD and s/t hedging (TWh)
FWD Oct/Nov '23 FWD Feb/Mar ‘24
160 115 - 1506/MWh 60 - 95€/MWh 7.4

I
150 i
1
1

140

-

1

1 \ Covered by GRIN incentive
130 :

and Conto Energia in ltaly

1
:} CFD 1 way
1

120

110

100
90
80
[ Spot @ Pzon BL™
70
(2)
60 CFD
50 B PPAclosed
40 .
Qr‘:b Q"l?’ qub Q‘f}, Qq:b Q"l?" Q‘{/b Q’{/‘J er:b Q({/b Q‘{b Qrf:) Qq:b Q"f/b Qq/bl Qq/b‘ qub‘ Qq/b‘ Q’]} @/b‘ Qq’b‘ Q(]P‘ . Short Term Hedged
v 6,)\‘1 Q‘b\q’ Qq\‘b \Q\'l« \Q\"\r \Q(L \,\\'1/ \,\{L \,\\‘l \,\(L '\,‘}W \q)'b .\"1,0 Q,\O/ Q,\{L Q\{L Q,L\"\o Qq;]/ Qq}'\« Q,.ﬁ'b 0,5\‘%
oF T g T T T T e T o T T
= |taly - France - Germany 2024

Revenues stabilized thanks to PPA, hedging and CFDs

(M Of which ca. 1.1TWh under GRIN scheme in Italy, with a reversal correlation with previous year power prices n
2 Of which ca. 0.9TWh CFD 1 way




ASSETS UNDER CONSTRUCTION

(MW)

\
P10l ==

B wind Solar

[ Storage

Mineo-Militello-Vizzini (RPW)
[ .
H 101TMW to be

~~ ,
I 51TMW A vs as-is “
COD: 20 2024
Producibility: 2,300 heq

Limousine 1
/‘i\ MW N |
COD: 40 2024

Producibility: 2,170 heq

Reinsdorf (RPW)
l MW to be, ”
/I\ 3MW Avs as-is T
RTB

COD: 40 2024
Producibility: 1,823 heq

Vicari
PIIVIV \ |
7T
COD: 30 2025
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Salemi-Castelvetrano (RPW)
| 76MW to be y
N '
I 50MW A vs as-is “
COD: 4Q 2024

Producibility: 2,300 heq

Picardie 1
/‘i\ vw IR

C0D: 10 2025
Producibility: 2,670 heq

Siena (RVP)

29MW to be,
6MW A vs as-is

COD: 40 2024
Producibility: 1,800 heq

EMARKET
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CERTIFIED

VA

Bourgogne 1
/‘l\ avw IR

COD: 40 2024
Producibility: 2,260 heq

Corlacky
{ 2
T amw -
COD: 4Q 2025
Producibility: 3,760 heq
Falcon
1
o NN
COD: 20 2024

Adding visibility to our growth prospects in IT, FR, UK and DE. First move in storage

M Tot MW under construction: on absolute terms = 359MW, on a differential basis = 257MW
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ANOTHER SIGNIFICANT GROWTH EXPECTED IN 2024

Solar
B wind
V In operation
\/ In final phase of construction

\/ Closing expected by 1TH 2024

3,266

Expected FY
(1)
2023 Falcon Roccapalumba RVP) construction®® 2024

Net RPW & France .
Pinnacle

A visible and international mix of internal projects and M&A

(1 Of which 29MW Solar in final phase of construction
20 Wind: Mineo-Militello-Vizzini + Salemi-Castelvetrano + Reinsdorf: gross capacity post-repowering = 101MW + 76MW + 6MW. Solar: Siena gross capacity post-repowering= 29MW

3) Bourgogne 1 (32MW) + Limousine 1 (9MW)
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2024 GUIDANCE

Adjusted EBITDA (€ mn) CAPEX (€ mn) Adjusted NFP® (€ mn)
j"LTs,'f;ﬁ'yESr"i
540-600 ==~ onibuton_ | >°0-600 1,750-1,850
520-5802 [T H
[ [ 489
.
534 : : 1,445
IFRS16 | |
€14mn | |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
L 1
FY 2023 2024 2024 FY 2023 2024 FY 2023 2024
Actual Guidance Guidance Actual Guidance Actual Guidance

| | Actual Bl IFRS16 B Guidance '] Guidance range

) Net of clawback measures in 2023 for €12mn
(2 EBITDA guidance net of clawbacks. It includes IFRS16 for €15mn and US consolidation assumed as of 2H 2024
3 It does not include IFRS16 liability, amounting respectively to €172mn (actual FY 2023) and €210mn (2024 guidance)
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